# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Release of Security Interests

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CTI Capital Management as Collateral Agent	11/26/2007

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZBB Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	N93 W14475 Whittaker Way
City:	Menomonee Falls
State/Country:	WISCONSIN
Postal Code:	53051

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5035045
Patent Number:	5002841
Patent Number:	4948681
Patent Number:	4945019
Patent Number:	5308718
Patent Number:	5610802
Patent Number:	5650239
Patent Number:	5626986
Patent Number:	5591538
Patent Number:	6261714

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (414)273-5198

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 414-273-3500
Email: nakees@gklaw.com

PATENT REEL: 020174 FRAME: 0779

500409537

Correspondent Name: Nicholas A. Kees; Godfrey & Kahn, S.C.

Address Line 1: 780 N. Water Street

Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 009137-0070

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nicholas A. Kees

Total Attachments: 2 source=zbbpat#page1.tif source=zbbpat#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 020174 FRAME: 0780

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

WHEREAS, ZBB Technologies, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("the Debtor"), and Crucian Transition Inc. dba CTI Capital Management as Collateral Agent, a Delaware corporation ("the Collateral Agent"), are parties to one or more loan and security agreements which grant to the Collateral Agent, on behalf of several lenders, a security interest in the Debtor's intellectual property assets, including, but not limited to, the patents listed in the attached Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has fully satisfied all of the Debtor's obligations to the lenders with respect to said loan and security agreements to release security interests granted therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Collateral Agent states as follows:

The Collateral Agent hereby terminates the security interest in all of the intellectual property assets referred to in the above-noted loan and security agreement and to the patents listed in the attached Schedule A, including, without limitation, the Security Interest recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel 017996, Frame 0326, on June 15, 2006.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest to be duly executed by its officer this \_\_\_\_\_ day of November, 2007.

CRUCIAN TRANSITION INC. dba CTI CAPITAL MANAGEMENT AS COLLATERAL AGENT

	By:	
	·	Name: JUNGTIAN WIGHT Title: PRECIPORT CTZ COD. Mount AS Agen
		Date: 11/26/2007
STATE OF	)	mysephor +
COUNTY OF	)SS )	
person who executed the	ne foregoing instrus s an officer of Cru	day of November, 2007, to me known to be the ament and acknowledged that he/she executed the ician Transition Inc. dba CTI Capital Management as y.  Notary Public, State of My Commission:

PATENT REEL: 020174 FRAME: 0781

# SCHEDULE A

PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
5,035,045	07/30/1991
5,002,841	03/26/1991
4,948,681	08/14/1990
4,945,019	07/31/1990
5,308,718	05/03/1994
5,610,802	03/11/1997
5,650,239	07/22/1997
5,626,986	05/06/1997
5,591,538	01/07/1997
6,261,714	07/17/2001

{Client\001867\C1101\00109025.DOC;1}

PATENT

RECORDED: 11/30/2007 **REEL: 020174 FRAME: 0782**